The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity (i) to broaden the
shareholders base and the capital base of the Company; and (ii) to strengthen the financial
position of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

– 7 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately upon issue of the Placing Shares (assuming that there is
no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and
up to the completion of the Placing (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the
Placing Shares)):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all
the Placing Shares are fully

placed)
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Canola Investment Holdings
Limited (Note) 216,990,000 54.25% 216,990,000 49.32%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 40,000,000 9.09%
Other public Shareholders 183,010,000 45.75% 183,010,000 41.59%

400,000,000 100% 440,000,000 100%

Note: 216,990,000 shares of the Company are held by Canola Investment Holdings Limited (“Canola”), which
was in turn owned as to approximately 33.69% by Mr. Terence Lai, 23.17% by Mr. Yeap, 16.85% by
Mr. Ho, 12.64% by Mr. Tan, 12.64% by Mr. Ng and 1.01% by Mr. Derek Lai. On 10 February 2018, Mr.
Terence Lai, Mr. Yeap, Mr. Ho, Mr. Tan, Mr. Ng and Mr. Derek Lai entered into an acting-in-concert
confirmation, pursuant to which they had confirmed that they had been parties acting in concert in the
operation and management of the Group since 1 October 2015. Accordingly, each person under the concert